

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).5802-5803/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 23/02/2005 in WP No.898/2004 and
WP No.944/2004 of The HIGH COURT OF UTTARANCHAL AT NAINITAL)

PRAGYA VAJPAI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARANCHAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., c/delay in filing counter affidavit,
impleadment and office report)

Date: 17/05/2007 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.P. NAOLEKAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P.N. Gupta,Adv.

Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra,Adv.

Mr. S.R. Singh Yadav,Sr.Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Singh,Adv.

Mr. Jitendra Mohan Sharma,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh,Adv.

Mr. Vinay Garg,Adv.

Ms. Renu Chaudhary,Adv.

Mr. B.K. Rathi,Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal,Adv.

Ms. Priyanka S. Mathur,Adv.

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia,Adv.

....2/-

- 2 -

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Both the parties agree that the High Court should not have postponed the hearing of the writ application which should have been disposed of on merits. We find substance in the submission of the learned counsel for the parties. Accordingly, the High Court is requested to dispose of the writ petition on merits without waiting for the decision of this Court in any case.

The special leave petition is, accordingly, disposed of.

No orders on the application for impleadment.

[T.I. Rajput]

A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Om Prakash]

Court Master